MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 491

Chapter 491.

An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company" and acts additional thereto, and amendatory thereof.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Assessments, when made.

SECT. 1. Assessments by the Piscataguis Mutual Insurance Company or its directors as provided by "An Act to incorporate the Piscataquis Mutual Insurance Company," approved February two, in the year eighteen hundred and thirty-three, and acts additional thereto, and amendatory thereof, approved respectively on February four in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, and on March sixteen in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, shall be made once in two years and three months, or at shorter periods of time, as the directors of said corporation may, from time to time, determine, and the treasurer of said company, by order of its directors, may from time to time, between such assessments, obtain money on loans, on the faith and responsibility of said company, to pay the debts and liabilities of said company arising or maturing between assessments as aforesaid, or otherwise, and may issue the promissory notes of said corporation therefor, payable with interest annually, at times not exceeding three years from dates thereof respectively.

Directors may obtain temporary loans.

Post assessments

and loans not

SECT. 2. This act shall not be construed as denying the power of said corporation, in the past, to make assessments or obtain loans, substantially as provided in the preceding section.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 492.

An Act to charter the Merchants' Insurance Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. L. J. Morse, George Stetson, T. J. Stewart John Cassidy, E. B. Nealley, Charles P. Stetson, John L. Cutler, Noah Emery, E. L. Stewart, Gilbert Howell, Charles Hayward, Henry Lord, Wm. B. Snow, F. H. Clergue, H. P. Sargent, and Edward Stetson, with their associates and